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Below is EPA’s comment regarding the draft initial ROP for Marquette Energy Center.  If you have
any questions or would like to discuss further, please let me know.
 
Thank you!
Beth Valenziano
Air and Radiation Division
Air Permits Section
(312) 886-2703
 

 
 
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has reviewed the draft initial Renewable Operating Permit
for Marquette Board of Light & Power - Marquette Energy Center (State Registration Number:
P0668), located in Marquette, Michigan.  To ensure that the source meets Federal Clean Air Act
requirements, that the permit will provide necessary information so that the basis of the permit
decision is transparent and readily accessible to the public, and that the permit record provides
adequate support for the decision, EPA has the following comment:
 
The draft permit and the Staff Report do not address potentially applicable requirements pursuant
to the Clean Air Act Acid Rain Program.  Please review the Acid Rain Program’s applicability and
exemption provisions (40 CFR 72.6 and 72.7) and include the appropriate applicable requirements in
the permit.  It is likely that the source is subject to the new unit exemption provisions in 40 CFR
72.7.  Note that 40 CFR 72.7(b)(3) includes specific permit content requirements for the new unit
exemption provisions.
 
 

From: Ruokolainen, Nadine (EGLE) <RuokolainenN@michigan.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2019 12:22 PM
To: Valenziano, Beth <valenziano.beth@epa.gov>; Blathras, Constantine
<blathras.constantine@epa.gov>; Damico, Genevieve <damico.genevieve@epa.gov>
Cc: Ethridge, Christopher (EGLE) <ETHRIDGEC@michigan.gov>; Orent, Kelly (EGLE)
<ORENTK@michigan.gov>; Bruestle, Sydney (EGLE) <bruestles@michigan.gov>; Lancaster, Edward
(EGLE) <LANCASTERE1@michigan.gov>; kristin.hart@wisconsin.gov; Richard.Wulk@Wisconsin.gov;
andrew.Stewart@wisconsin.gov; natalene.cummings@fcpotawatomi-nsn.gov
Subject: P0668 (Marquette Board of Light & Power - Marquette Energy Center) - 30-Day Email
Notification
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DUE TO THIS BEING A HOLIDAY WEEK – THIS EMAIL IS A FEW DAYS EARLY….
 
 
A 30-day public comment period will be initiated for a draft initial Renewable Operating Permit
(ROP) number MR-ROP-P0668-20XX, for Marquette Board of Light and Power - Marquette Energy
Center (State Registration Number: P0668), located in Marquette, Marquette County, Michigan.  The
public comment period begins on July 8, 2019 and will end on August 7, 2019.
 
The Public Notice, Initial ROP Application, Draft ROP, plans referenced in the ROP, and the Staff
Report are available through the internet.  The documents are located at the following address:
 

http://www.michigan.gov/egle/0,4561,7-135-3310-389493--,00.html
 
Any comments that you could provide prior to the actual 45-day Environmental Protection Agency
notice period would be appreciated.  Comments can be e-mailed to Sydney Bruestle
(bruestles@michigan.gov), Environmental Quality Analyst, EGLE, Marquette District Office.  Please
copy Ed Lancaster (lancastere1@michigan.gov), Marquette District Supervisor, EGLE, Chris Ethridge
(ethridgec@michigan.gov), Field Operations Manager, EGLE, and Kelly Orent,
(orentk@michigan.gov), EGLE.
 
 
Thank you.
 
Nadine Ruokolainen
Secretary
Air Quality Division
Materials Management Division
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
1504 West Washington Street
Marquette, Michigan  49855
 
(:906-228-2906
*:RuokolainenN@michigan.gov
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